THE SUMMIT AND MEDINA WORKFORCE AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
FOR OHIO LOCAL WORKFORCE AREA 2
RESOLUTION 2024-04

A Resolution of the Summit and Medina Workforce Area Council of Governments adopting
the second amendment to the contractor agreement with Nesco Resource, LLC for payroll
services for the period of 10/01/23 to 9/30/24 increasing the agreement’s Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) budget by $175,000.00 for a new total not to exceed
$375,000.00.

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio's publicly funded youth workforce programs are served
through the Comprehensive Case Management Employment Program (the "CCMEP") as a single
population under a consolidated system of service delivery, and requires the leveraging of federal
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (the "TANF") and Workforce Innovation &
Opportunity Act (the "WIOA") funds;

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Job & Family Services (the "ODJFS") allocates
TANF and WIOA funds to county level Job and Family Services departments and Ohio's 20
designated Local Workforce Areas, respectively;

WHEREAS, in Ohio Local Workforce Area 2 (the "Area 2"), comprised of Medina and
Summit Counties, TANF funds are received by both the Medina and Summit Counties' Job and
Family Services departments and WIOA funds are received by the Summit & Medina Workforce
Area Council of Governments (the "SAMWA COG");

WHEREAS, the original budget for WIOA Youth work experience was awarded as
$200,000.00 and due to a participation increase in WIOA Youth paid work experiences, the
SAMWA COG has determined additional WIOA funds in an amount of $175,000.00 are necessary
to support the youth’s wages for a new contract amount of $375,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the SAMWA COG finds and determines that it is necessary and in the best
interests of Area 2 to confirm the budget increase to the youth payroll service provider and amend
the TANF- and WIOA-funded contractor agreement to Nesco Resource, LLC for the provision of
CCMEP Work Experience payroll services in Summit County.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the SAMWA COG, that:

SECTION 1

The award by the SAMWA COG of Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act funds (the
"WIOA") for a contractor agreement, jointly funded by WIOA and Temporary Assistance for
Needy Families (the "TANEF"), to Nesco Resource, LLC, held between Nesco Resource, LLC fka,
the County of Summit Department of Job and Family Services, and the SAMWA COG, to provide
payroll services to Comprehensive Case Management Employment Program (the "CCMEP")
youth enrolled in CCMEP Work Experiences under the Act, awarding a second amendment for
the period of 10/01/2023 to 9/30/2024, with an additional amount of $175,000.00 for a total
contract amount of $375,000.00.

SECTION 2
This directive shall be retroactively effective as of October 01, 2023.



THE SUMMIT AND MEDINA WORKFORCE AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
FOR OHIO LOCAL WORKFORCE AREA 2
RESOLUTION 2024-04

Ayes: | \
Nays:
Abstain:

Absent; ‘e/\
ADOPTED this 28th day of March, 2024.

N\ Sumrmt Couﬁ/ty Executlve

u M’edma CourL{y*Gemnussmner



